
 

 
 

SCRUTINY COMMISSION 
 

This meeting will be recorded and the sound recording subsequently made available via 
the Council’s website: charnwood.gov.uk/pages/committees 
 
Please also note that under the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014 
that other people may film, record, tweet or blog from this meeting.  The use of any 
images or sound recordings is not under the Council’s control. 
 

 
 
To: Councillors Bolton, Hadji-Nikolaou, Brookes, Grimley, Hamilton (Vice-Chair), Ranson 

and Seaton (Chair) (For attention) 
 

All other members of the Council 
(For information) 

 
You are requested to attend the meeting of the Scrutiny Commission to be held in  on 
Tuesday, 6th April 2021 at 6.00 pm for the following business. 
 

 
 
Chief Executive 
 
Southfields 
Loughborough 
 
25th March 2021 
 

AGENDA 
 

1.   APOLOGIES 
 

 

2.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

5 - 12 

 To approve the minutes of the meeting of the Commission held on 8th March 2021. 
 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY AND PERSONAL INTERESTS 
 

 

4.   DECLARATIONS OF THE PARTY WHIP 
 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

file:///C:/Users/karenw/AppData/local/Microsoft/Windows/Temporary%20Internet%20Files/Content.Outlook/NU3M8P7G/charnwood.gov.uk/pages/committees


 

5.   QUESTIONS UNDER SCRUTINY COMMITTEE PROCEDURES 
11.16 
 

 

 No questions were submitted. 
 

6.   RECOVERY UPDATE 
 

13 - 79 

 A report of the Strategic Director for Community, Planning, Housing and Health To 
provide the Commission with an update on the work of the Community and 
Economic recovery cells. 

 
7.   DRAFT ANNUAL SCRUTINY REPORT 2019-21 

 
80 - 104 

 A report of the Head of Strategic Support to consider the Draft Annual Scrutiny 
Report 2019-21 with a view to it being recommended to Council for approval. 

 
8.   AIR QUALITY REPORT 2019-21 

 
105 - 115 

 A report of the Head of Regulatory Services to consider the update of the annual 
ASR and receive a summary of the monitoring of air quality across the Borough. 

 
9.   AUDIT COMMITTEE UPDATE 

 
 

10.   PRE-DECISION SCRUTINY OF ANY SPECIFIC FINANCIAL 
MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED BY CABINET 
 

 

 There are no items of this nature on the Cabinet agenda for the Commission to 
consider.  

 
11.   CABINET ITEMS FOR PRE-DECISION SCRUTINY 

 
 

 The following item has been identified for pre-decision scrutiny from the Cabinet 
agenda for 8th April 2021 in order to make recommendations to Cabinet: 

 
 (a)   Charnwood Local Development Scheme 2021  

 
A report of the Head of Planning and Regeneration to seek 
approval of the revised Local Development Scheme (LDS) 
so that the programme for the preparation of planning 
documents for Charnwood is agreed. 
 

116 - 134 

12.   SCRUTINY COMMISSION PRE-DECISION SCRUTINY - CABINET 
RESPONSE 
 

135 - 136 

 A report of the Cabinet setting out its responses to recommendations of the 
Committee on pre-decision scrutiny items. 

 
13.   SCRUTINY COMMISSION WORK PROGRAMME 

 
137 - 152 

 A report of the Head of Strategic Support to enable the Commission to review its 
own work programme, including considering the list of forthcoming Executive Key 
Decisions in order to schedule items for pre-decision scrutiny. 

Page 2



 

   
For information, further meetings of the Group are scheduled as follows: 
 
4th May 2021 
24th May 2021 (scrutiny work programme workshop) 
1st June 2021 
28th June 2021 
       

 

Page 3



 

SCRUTINY QUESTIONS 

 
What topics to choose? 

    
• What difference will scrutiny make? 
• Is this an area of concern – public/performance/risk register? 
• Is this a corporate priority? 
• Could scrutiny lead to improvements?  
• What are the alternatives to pre-decision scrutiny? 

 
Pre-decision scrutiny 
 

• What is Cabinet being asked to agree? 
• Why?  
• How does this relate to the overall objective? Which is …? 
• What risks have been identified and how are they being addressed? 
• What are the financial implications? 

 
• What other options have been considered? 
• Who has been consulted and what were the results? 
• Will the decision Cabinet is being asked to take affect other policies, practices etc.? 

 
Basic Questions 
 

• Why are you/we doing this? 
• Why are you/we doing it in this way? 
• How do you/we know you are making a difference? 
• How are priorities and targets set? 
• How do you/we compare? 
• What examples of good practice exist elsewhere? 

 

Page 4



 

 

1 
 

Scrutiny Commission - 8th March 2021 
Published – 18th March 2021 

 

SCRUTINY COMMISSION 
8TH MARCH 2021 

 
PRESENT:  The Chair (Councillor Seaton) 

The Vice Chair (Councillor Hamilton) 
 Councillors Bolton, Hadji-Nikolaou, Brookes, 

Grimley and Ranson 
  

Councillor Morgan (Leader of the Council), 
Rollings (Cabinet Lead Member for 
Transformation) and Harper-Davies (Cabinet Lead 
Member for Community Support and Equalities) 
 

 Chief Executive 
Head of Customer Experience 
Head of Leisure and Culture 
Organisational Development Manager 
Information Technology Delivery Manager 
Leisure Contract and Business Manager 

 Democratic Services Manager, Democratic 
Services Officer (NC) and Democratic Services 
Officer (SW) 

 
The Chair stated that the meeting would be recorded and the sound recording 
subsequently made available via the Council’s website.  She also advised that, under 
the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014, other people may film, 
record, tweet or blog from this meeting, and the use of any such images or sound 
recordings was not under the Council’s control. 
 

130. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Commission held on 8th February 2021 were 
approved. 
 

131. DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY AND PERSONAL INTERESTS  
 
No disclosures were made. 
 

132. DECLARATIONS OF THE PARTY WHIP  
 
No declarations were made. 
 

133. QUESTIONS UNDER SCRUTINY COMMITTEE PROCEDURES 11.16  
 
No questions were submitted. 
 

134. SCRUTINY COMMITTEE ST
[...]
rs of the Scrutiny Commission and 
Audit Committee had taken place on 5th March 2021. The discussion focussed on the 
potential changes to the scrutiny structure at the Council and highlighted the 
importance of scrutiny panels in maintaining a good level of scrutiny on a variety of 
topics. 
 

136. PRE-DECISION SCRUTINY OF ANY SPECIFIC FINANCIAL MATTERS TO BE 
CONSIDERED BY CABINET  
 
There were no items of this nature on the Cabinet agenda for the Commission to 
consider. 
 

137. CABINET ITEMS FOR PRE-DECISION SCRUTINY  
 
The following items were identified for pre-decision scrutiny from the Cabinet agenda 
for 11th March 2021. 
 

138. ICT STRATEGY 2021-23  
 
A Cabinet report of the Head of Customer Experience to present the proposed 
Information and Communication Technology (ICT) Strategy for the period 2021-2023 
(item 9a on the agenda filed with these minutes). 
 
The Lead Member for Transformation, the Head of Customer Experience and the 
Information Technology Delivery Manager attended the meeting to assist with the 
consideration of this item. The following summarised the discussion: 

Page 7



 

 

4 
 

Scrutiny Commission - 8th March 2021 
Published – 18th March 2021 

 

 
i. The Council was committed to supporting people to utilise online functions and 

also to provide services to those not online. There was a requirement to make 
online services as easy and accessible as possible to encourage participation. 
The provision of traditional services would remain. 
 

ii. There had been an unanticipated funding increase as a result of the Covid-19 
pandemic used to support the workforce in remote working. Specific costing 
information was not available but would be circulated following the meeting. It 
was acknowledged that teams working within the ICT service at the Council 
had worked exceptionally hard to rollout the remote working capability across 
the organisation quickly and effectively. 
 

iii. The ICT Strategy 2021-23 was flexible and adaptable to meet further 
challenges and new ways of working should this be required.  This included the 
possibility for hybrid meetings. There was an existing budget set aside for much 
of the work, including cloud migration and further projects would be considered 
based upon return on investment and the potential for maximising investments. 
 

iv. The ICT Strategy 2021-23 had considered security implications and best 
practice across many different organisations. Progress against the strategy 
would be routinely monitored at the SWAP Board. 

 
v. There was an aim to add value and innovation and to demonstrate the benefits 

of the initiatives undertaken. This measure would be based on the removal of 
barriers, improvements to interactions with the Council, ease of use and 
customer satisfaction. 
 

RESOLVED  
 

1. that the Cabinet be informed that the Commission supports the 
recommendations as set out in the report of the Head of Customer Experience.  
 

2. That the Head of Customer Experience circulate information to the Scrutiny 
Commission outlining the unanticipated funding costs to support the workforce 
in remote working during the Covid-19 pandemic.  
 

 
Reasons  
 

1. The Commission, having carefully considered the report, felt the Cabinet should 
approve the recommendations set out. 
 

2. To ensure the Commission was kept informed on the costs associated with the 
rollout of remote working across the organisation during the Covid-19 
pandemic.  

 
 

139. CORPORATE DELIVERY PLAN 2021-22  
 

Page 8



 

 

5 
 

Scrutiny Commission - 8th March 2021 
Published – 18th March 2021 

 

A Cabinet report of the Chief Executive to propose the Council’s Corporate Delivery 
Plan for 2021-22 (item 9b on the agenda filed with these minutes). 
 
The Leader of the Council, the Chief Executive and the Organisational Development 
Manager attended the meeting to assist with the consideration of this item. The 
following summarises the discussion: 
 

i. The Council would continue to aim towards carbon neutrality. Changes in 
working practices as a result of the Covid-19 pandemic meant that there was 
potential to decrease carbon emissions across the organisation through the 
reduction of office space and fleet usage. 
 

ii. The recommendations of the ‘Generating Commercial Income’ scrutiny panel 
had been considered. It was recognised that the report of the panel had been 
developed prior to the pandemic and that there would be value in revisiting the 
recommendations. 
 

iii. Projects associated with the Loughborough Town Deal and the 800-year 
anniversary of the Loughborough Market and Fair were prominent within the 
Corporate Delivery Plan 2021-22. There were also a range of services and 
projects which focussed on other areas across the Borough. 
 

iv. The Council was aware of a potential increase in housing needs across the 
Borough as a result of the pandemic and were actively working to prepare for 
this. More information on the detail of these plans could be made available 
following the meeting. 
 

v. It was appreciated that the format and layout of the Corporate Delivery Plan 
2021-22 was straightforward and accessible. 
 

vi. The hard work of the Officers involved in developing the Corporate Delivery 
Plan 2021-22 was acknowledged by the Chief Executive.  

 
RESOLVED  
 

1. that the Cabinet be informed that the Commission supports the 
recommendations as set out in the report of the Chief Executive. 
 

2. that the recommendations of the ‘Generating Commercial Income’ scrutiny 
panel be revisited by officers following the pandemic. 
 

3. that more information be provided to members of the Commission on the plans 
in place to support a potential increase in housing needs.   

 
Reasons  
 

1. The Commission, having carefully considered the report, felt the Cabinet should 
approve the recommendations set out. 
 

2. To consider the recommendations of the panel following the pandemic.  

Page 9



 

 

6 
 

Scrutiny Commission - 8th March 2021 
Published – 18th March 2021 

 

 
3. To inform members of the Commission on the plans to facilitate a potential 

increase in housing needs following the pandemic.  
 

140. EXEMPT - LEISURE CENTRE CONTRACT RECOVERY UPDATE  
 
An exempt Cabinet report of the Head of Leisure and Culture was circulated to 
Members and was considered under item 14 on the agenda. 
 

141. SCRUTINY COMMISSION PRE-DECISION SCRUTINY - CABINET RESPONSE  
 
A report of the Cabinet was considered setting out its responses to the 
recommendations of the Commission on pre-decision scrutiny items (item 10 on the 
agenda filed with these minutes).      
 
RESOLVED that the Cabinet’s responses to the Commission’s recommendations be 
noted. 
 
Reason  
 
The Commission was satisfied that it added value where appropriate and welcomed 
the Cabinet’s consideration of the Commission’s views and recommendations as part 
of its decision making process.  
 

142. SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME  
 
A report of the Head of Strategic Support to enable the Commission to review items 
from the paused Scrutiny Work Programme. This includes items for discussion 
highlighted by members of the Directorate-based Scrutiny Committees (item 11 on the 
agenda filed with these minutes).  
 
The Democratic Services Manager assisted with the consideration of this item.  
 
The Commission did not add any items to its work programme. It was recognised that 
following approval of the new scrutiny structure at Full Council on 26th April 2021, the 
following would need to be scheduled and considered as part of a work programming 
workshop:  
 

i. Revenue Monitoring (General Fund and HRA) – Corporate Services Scrutiny 
Committee (July outturn annual item, September period 4 annual item, 
December period 7 annual item). 
 

ii. Resolutions of the Cabinet following the consideration of the report of the 
Budget Scrutiny Panel (Cabinet 11th February 2021, minute reference 84 
2020/21); 
 

 that in respect of Panel Recommendation 1, in order to better reflect true 
asset performance, reports are submitted to the Audit Committee and/or 
Scrutiny Commission on a quarterly basis, after the quarter days where 
rent payments are made; 

Page 10



 

 

7 
 

Scrutiny Commission - 8th March 2021 
Published – 18th March 2021 

 

 

 that in respect of Panel Recommendation 5, Scrutiny Commission 
consider maintaining a record of savings made directly as a result of 
scrutiny work; 

 

 that in respect of Panel Recommendation 8, the issue of continuity in the 
Budget Scrutiny Panel membership is considered by the Scrutiny 
Commission. 

 
RESOLVED that the items highlighted be scheduled within the new scrutiny structure 
and be raised at a workshop following approval of the structure at Full Council on 26th 
April 2021; 
 
Reason  
 
To ensure timely and effective scrutiny of the matter/subject.  
 

143. SCRUTINY COMMISSION WORK PROGRAMME  
 
A report of the Head of Strategic Support to enable the Commission to review its own 
work programme, including considering the list of forthcoming Executive Key 
Decisions in order to schedule items for pre-decision scrutiny (item 12 on the agenda 
filed with these minutes). 
 
The Democratic Services Manager assisted with the consideration of this item.  
 
The Commission did not add any items to its work programme. 
 
The programming of the pre-decision scrutiny item – Charnwood Local Plan Pre-
Submission Consultation and Submission was queried. The item had been deferred 
form the Cabinet agenda for it’s meeting on 11th March 2021 and would be 
rescheduled in due course. 

 
 RESOLVED  
 

1. That forthcoming Executive Key Decisions or decisions to be taken in private 
by the Executive, set out in Appendix 2 to the report, and scheduled scrutiny 
of those matters, be noted.  

 
2. That the Commission’s current work programme be noted.  

 
3. That the work programme be updated in accordance with the items 

highlighted.  
 
Reasons  
 

1&3. To ensure effective and timely scrutiny, either to provide Cabinet with advice 
prior to it taking a decision or to ensure that the Council and external public 
service providers and partners were operating effectively for the benefit of 
the Borough.  

Page 11



 

 

8 
 

Scrutiny Commission - 8th March 2021 
Published – 18th March 2021 

 

 
2. To ensure effective and timely scrutiny. 

 
144. EXEMPT INFORMATION  

 
RESOLVED that members of the public be excluded from the meeting during the 
consideration of this item on the grounds that it involved the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972, and the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighed the public interest of disclosing the information.  
 
At this point in the meeting the live streaming was switched off. 
 

145. LEISURE CENTRE CONTRACT RECOVERY UPDATE  
 
An exempt Cabinet report of the Head of Leisure and Culture was considered for pre-
decision scrutiny (exempt item 9c on the agenda filed with these minutes). 
 
The Lead Member for Community Support and Equalities, the Head of Leisure and 
Culture and the Leisure Contract and Business Manager attended the meeting to 
assist with the consideration of this item. A summary of the Commission’s discussion 
on this matter is provided in the exempt minute (Scrutiny Commission Minute 145E. 
2020/21). 
 
 
NOTES: 
 
1. No reference may be made to these minutes at the Council meeting on 26th April 

2021 unless notice to that effect is given to the Democratic Services Manager by 
five members of the Council by noon on the fifth working day following publication 
of these minutes. 
 

2. These minutes are subject to confirmation as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Scrutiny Commission. 

 

Page 12



REPORT TO: Scrutiny Commission 

SUBJECT:  Community and Economic Recovery Post 
Covid -19 

LEAD OFFICER: Eileen Mallon 


[...]
h has been completed 
to bring proposed interventions 
within restricted budget envelope.  

Maria French 

  As above Reduction in Carbon 
Use in each Council’s 
footprint year on year. 

% The measure has been agreed but 
detail to be finalised by the Green 
Officer Group 

Maria French 

 7 Promotion of sustainable 
transport options and 
promotion of green modes 
of travel including walking 
and cycling. 

Planned cycle lane or 
cycle infrastructure 
improvements 
 

Narrative Collate information from local 
authority projects and S106 
obligations (e.g. SUE commitments) 

Liz Hopwell 

  As above Proposed number of 
EVC Points to be 
installed in local 
authority assets 

Number Charging points in CBC car parks 
etc. 

Alan Twells 

  As above Total number of EVC 
Points in District (i.e. in 
addition to LA 
installations 

Number Measure agreed if information can 
be provided through interrogating 
a 3rd party information source 

Alan Twells 

Infrastructure 7 Leverage existing natural 
capital assets to drive a 
green economic recovery 
through the development 
of a Natural Capital Plan 

Participation in 
development of 
Natural Capital Plan  

Yes / No CBC is represented on the LCC 
Natural Capital Group 

Rupert Simms 

 

P
age 79



SCRUTINY COMMISSION – 6TH APRIL 2021 

Report of the Head of Strategic Support 

ITEM 7  DRAFT ANNUAL SCRUTINY REPORT 2019-21 

Purpose of Report  

To consider the Draft Annual Scrutiny Report 2019-21 with a view to it being 

recommended to Council for approval.  

Action Requested  

1. That the Commission notes that the Draft Annual Scrutiny Report 2019-20 be 

submitted with the Draft Annual Scrutiny Report 2020-21. 

 

2. That delegated authority be given to the Democratic Services Manager, in 

consultation with the Chair and Vice-chair of the Scrutiny Commission, to 

format and amend the draft report to include reference to matters raised at the 

meeting;  

 

3. That it be recommended to Council that the Annual Scrutiny Report 2019-21, 

including any amendments made following the meeting as per 

recommendation 1, above, be approved. 

Reasons  

1. To ensure the Commission considers the Draft Annual Scrutiny Report 2019-

20 following its deferral as a result of the Covid-19 pandemic.  

 

2. To ensure that additional and updated information be incorporated into the final 

Annual Report before its submission to Council, including amendments to the 

information in respect of the Scrutiny Commission if required. 

1&3.  To report annually, as required, on the operation and workings of Scrutiny.  

Policy Context  

In accordance with Section 6.3(e) of the Council’s Constitution, Scrutiny Commission 

must report annually to Council on the workings of scrutiny bodies and the operation 

of the scrutiny function generally. During the 2019/2020 civic year, the Draft Annual 

Scrutiny Report was not reviewed by the Scrutiny Commission due to the Covid-19 

pandemic and the subsequent cancellation of meetings. It was agreed by the Scrutiny 

Commission at its meeting on 12th October 2020 (minute reference 67, 2020/21) that 

the Draft Annual Scrutiny Report 2019-20 would be submitted to the Commission, 

along with the Draft Annual Scrutiny Report 2020-21 at its meeting on 6th April 2021. 

Background  

Page 80

Agenda Item 7



The information contained within the draft report was informally approved by the chairs 

of each scrutiny body prior to it being submitted for consideration to the Commission. 

Should the Commission agree the report it will be considered by Council on 26th April 

2021.  

Financial and Legal Implications  

None  

Risk Management  

No risks have been identified in connection with this report.  

 

Appendices:   Appendix 1 – Draft Annual Scrutiny Report 2019-20 

    Appendix 2 – Draft Annual Scrutiny Report 2020-21 

Background Papers:  None  

Officer to contact:   Karen Widdowson 

Democratic Services Manager 

(01509) 634785 

Karen.widdows
[...]
April 2021 - Item 6 - App B - Workplan Community Recovery Cell March 2021 Final
	SC 06 April 2021 - Item 6 - App C - Economic Recovery Cell Monitoring Template (002)

	7 Draft Annual Scrutiny Report 2019-21
	SC 06 April 2021 - Item 07 - App 1 - 2019-20 DRAFT Annual Scrutiny Report - FINAL
	SC 06 April 2021 - Item 07 - App 2 - 2020-21 DRAFT Annual Scrutiny Report - FINAL

	8 Air Quality Report 2019-21
	11a Charnwood Local Development Scheme 2021
	12 Scrutiny Commission Pre-decision Scrutiny - Cabinet Response
	13 Scrutiny Commission Work Programme
	SC 6 April 2021 Item 14 - APP 1 - Current Scrutiny Commission Scrutiny Work Programme
	SC 06 April 2021 - Item 14 -  Notice of Executive Key Decisions and Exempt Items - Published 10 Mar 2021






Minutes of the meeting


 

 

1 
 

Scrutiny Commission - 6th April 2021 
Published – 22nd April 2021  

 

SCRUTINY COMMISSION 
6TH APRIL 2021 

 
PRESENT:  The Chair (Councillor Seaton) 

The Vice Chair (Councillor Hamilton) 
 Councillors Bolton, Brookes, Grimley, Hadji-

Nikolaou and Ranson 
  

Councillor Morgan (Leader of the Council), Bailey 
(Cabinet Lead Member for Planning) and Rattray 
(Cabinet Lead Member for Business Support) 
 

 Strategic Director; Community, Planning and 
Housing 
Head of Leisure and Culture 
Head of Planning and Regeneration 
Head of Cleansing and Open Spaces 
Head of Regulatory Services 
Neighbourhoods and Partnerships Manager 
Organisational Change Officer 

 Democratic Services Manager, Democratic 
Services Officer (LS) and Democratic Services 
Officer (SW) 

 
 
The Chair stated that the meeting would be recorded and the sound recording 
subsequently made available via the Council’s website.  She also advised that, under 
the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014, other people may film, 
record, tweet or blog from this meeting, and the use of any such images or sound 
recordings was not under the Council’s control. 
 

146. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Commission held on 8th March 2021 were 
approved. 
 

147. DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY AND PERSONAL INTERESTS  
 
No disclosures were made.  
 

148. DECLARATIONS OF THE PARTY WHIP  
 
No declarations were made. 
 

149. QUESTIONS UNDER SCRUTINY COMMITTEE PROCEDURES 11.16  
 
No questions were submitted. 
 

150. RECOVERY UPDATE  
 



 

 

2 
 

Scrutiny Commission - 6th April 2021 
Published – 22nd April 2021  

 

A report of the Strategic Director for Community, Planning and Housing to provide the 
Commission with an update on the work of the Community and Economic recovery 
cells (item 6 on the agenda filed with these minutes). 
 
The Leader of the Council, the Strategic Director for Community, Planning, Housing 
and Health, the Head of Regulatory Services, the Head of Planning and Regeneration, 
the Head of Leisure and Culture, the Head of Cleansing and Open Spaces and the 
Organisational Change Officer attended the meeting and assisted with the 
consideration of this item. The following summarises the discussion: 
 

i. The Leader acknowledged that the Covid-19 recovery efforts of the council had 
affected all areas of the organisation and that officers across the Council had 
dedicated substantial time and effort in order to overcome the challenges faced. 
The collaborative hard work of Officers was appreciated and contributed 
towards a positive lasting legacy. 
 

ii. The Council had supported local businesses as much as possible throughout 
the pandemic. A sum of £165k had been received through the Reopening 
Highstreet Safety Fund (RHSS), which would be used to support businesses 
and to ensure safety measures were in place such as posters, signage, 
effective communications, floor markings and ambassadors. It was anticipated 
that this funding would continue into 2021/22. 

 
iii. There was an enquiry regarding the progress of the sale of land in Sileby 

(Cemetery Road) which had been approved by Cabinet. More information 
would be communicated to the Commission following the meeting. 
 
Post meeting note: The process of sale was ongoing. 
 

iv. The compliance and enforcement work which had been allocated £127k to 
facilitate the deployment of officers was intended to be used throughout the 
year. The Council was prepared for the requirement of further work and any 
localised outbreaks. 
 

v. Prohibition notices had been served where premises had been open against 
the Government guidelines.  
 

vi. The online visitor economy efforts had been successful and well received by 
the public. 
 

vii. The Council was working with John Storer House and Trustees in order to 
establish a social supermarket. This would continue the legacy created by 
Charnwood Community Action which supported residents throughout the 
pandemic. It was anticipated that the social supermarket would open in June 
2021 and would supply heavily subsidised food to eligible residents of the 
Borough. Customers at the supermarket would also receive a personalised 
support plan designed to help improve circumstances.  
 

viii. Loughborough Against Corona had recruited over 1000 volunteers to support 
self-isolating residents. Following this, 50 volunteers had completed a DBS 



 

 

3 
 

Scrutiny Commission - 6th April 2021 
Published – 22nd April 2021  

 

check and had were formally supporting mutual aid organisations. Residents 
interested in volunteering should be encouraged to contact John Storer House 
for advice. 

 
RESOLVED that the Commissioned noted the report. 
 
Reason 
 
To ensure the Commission was kept informed of the Council’s Covid-19 recovery 
efforts.  
 

151. DRAFT ANNUAL SCRUTINY REPORT 2019-21  
 
A report of the Head of Strategic Support to consider the Draft Annual Scrutiny Report 
2019-21 with a view to it being recommended to Council for approval (item 7 on the 
agenda filed with these minutes).  
 
The Democratic Services Manager assisted with the consideration of this item.  
 
It was recognised that a substantial amount of valuable scrutiny work had been 
undertaken by the Scrutiny Commission during the Covid-19 pandemic. This was 
evidence that the Council recognised the importance of scrutiny. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

1. That the Commission notes that the Draft Annual Scrutiny Report 2019-20 be 
submitted with the Draft Annual Scrutiny Report 2020-21. 
 

2. That delegated authority be given to the Democratic Services Manager, in 
consultation with the Chair and Vice-chair of the Scrutiny Commission, to 
format and amend the draft report to include reference to matters raised at the 
meeting;  
 

3. That it be recommended to Council that the Annual Scrutiny Report 2019-21, 
including any amendments made following the meeting as per recommendation 
1, above, be approved.  

 
Reasons  
 

1. To ensure the Commission considers the Draft Annual Scrutiny Report 2019- 
20 following its deferral as a result of the Covid-19 pandemic. 
  

2. To ensure that additional and updated information be incorporated into the final 
Annual Report before its submission to Council, including amendments to the 
information in respect of the Scrutiny Commission if required. 

 
1&3. To report annually, as required, on the operation and workings of Scrutiny. 

 
152. AIR QUALITY REPORT 2019-21  

 



 

 

4 
 

Scrutiny Commission - 6th April 2021 
Published – 22nd April 2021  

 

A report of the Head of Regulatory Services to consider the update of the annual ASR 
and receive a summary of the monitoring of air quality across the Borough (item 8 on 
the agenda filed with these minutes). 
 
The Lead Member for Business Support and the Head of Regulatory Services 
attended the meeting and assisted with the consideration of this item. The following 
summarises the discussion: 
 

i. The non-automatic diffusion tube monitoring of Nitrogen Dioxide was based at 
48 locations across the Borough. The selected locations were considered the 
most relevant and could change depending on annual averages and concerns. 
 

ii. Air pollutants were decreasing in the Borough and this was considered to be 
the result of a decrease in traditional industry and increase in lower emission 
vehicles, such as electric and hybrid vehicles.  
 

iii. The Council was required to regularly review and assess air quality and make 
improvements with partners where compliance with the air quality standards 
are not met. These air quality management measures would include controlling 
certain industrial emissions through Environmental Permits, working with 
Highways Services for traffic control initiatives and the development of policies 
within the Council’s Local Plan process.  

 
RESOLVED that the Commission noted the report. 
 
Reason  
 
To ensure the Commission is kept updated on the Air Quality Annual Status Report. 
 

153. AUDIT COMMITTEE UPDATE  
 
A new independent Chair had been appointed to the Audit Committee. 
 
The significance of scrutiny panels was highlighted and it was confirmed that detail on 
future scrutiny panels would be discussed at the Scrutiny Work Programme Workshop 
which was scheduled to take place on 24th May 2021. 
 

154. PRE-DECISION SCRUTINY OF ANY SPECIFIC FINANCIAL MATTERS TO BE 
CONSIDERED BY CABINET  
 
There were no items of this nature on the Cabinet agenda for the Commission to 
consider. 
 

155. CABINET ITEMS FOR PRE-DECISION SCRUTINY  
 
The following item was identified for pre-decision scrutiny from the Cabinet agenda for 
8th April 2021.  
 

156. CHARNWOOD LOCAL DEVELOPMENT SCHEME 2021  
 



 

 

5 
 

Scrutiny Commission - 6th April 2021 
Published – 22nd April 2021  

 

A Cabinet report of the Head of Planning and Regeneration to seek approval of the 
revised Local Development Scheme (LDS) so that the programme for the preparation 
of planning documents for Charnwood is agreed (item 11a on the agenda filed with 
these minutes). 
 
The Lead Member for Planning, the Head of Planning and Regeneration, the Group 
Leader for Plans, Policy and Place Making and the Team Leader for Local Plans 
attended the meeting and assisted with the consideration of this item. The following 
summarises the discussion: 
 

i. The local plan was shown in the 2021 Local Development Scheme as running 
three-months behind the timescale set out in the 2020 Local Development 
Scheme.   This revised timescale was to ensure that stakeholders had sufficient 
time to contribute to the council’s understanding of the transport evidence, 
necessary to ensure a soundly based plan. 
 

ii. As a consequence of the slippage in programme, further work was required 
including a re-base of the plan to consider housing figures as of 1st April 2021. 
This would involve a survey on houses completed within the year and also 
liaison with Developers and Promoters to establish the intended housing figures 
in future years.  
 

iii. It was essential that the evidence upon which a local plan was developed was 
sound and robust and demonstrated an ability to support future growth. The 
document was substantial and required a significant amount of work. 
 

iv. It was acknowledged that delaying the local plan could increase the number of 
residential planning applications and approvals, although it was stated that 
many of these were likely to be included in the local plan as allocations anyway.    

 
RESOLVED that the Cabinet be informed that the Commission supports the 
recommendations as set out in the report of the Head of Planning and Regeneration.   
 
Reason  
 
The Commission, having carefully considered the report, felt the Cabinet should 
approve the recommendations set out. 
 

157. SCRUTINY COMMISSION PRE-DECISION SCRUTINY - CABINET RESPONSE  
 
A report of the Cabinet was considered setting out its responses to the 
recommendations of the Commission on pre-decision scrutiny items (item 12 on the 
agenda filed with these minutes).      
 
RESOLVED that the Cabinet’s responses to the Commission’s recommendations be 
noted. 
 
Reason  
 



 

 

6 
 

Scrutiny Commission - 6th April 2021 
Published – 22nd April 2021  

 

The Commission was satisfied that it added value where appropriate and welcomed 
the Cabinet’s consideration of the Commission’s views and recommendations as part 
of its decision making process.  
 

158. SCRUTINY COMMISSION WORK PROGRAMME  
 
A report of the Head of Strategic Support to enable the Commission to review its own 
work programme, including considering the list of forthcoming Executive Key 
Decisions in order to schedule items for pre-decision scrutiny (item 13 on the agenda 
filed with these minutes).  
 
The Democratic Services Manager assisted with the consideration of this item. 
 
The Commission did not add any items to the work programme.  
 
RESOLVED  
 

1. That forthcoming Executive Key Decisions or decisions to be taken in private by 
the Executive, set out in Appendix 2 to the report, and scheduled scrutiny of 
those matters, be noted.  
 

2. That the Commission’s current work programme be noted.  
 

3. That the work programme be updated in accordance with the items highlighted.  
 
Reasons  
 
1&3.  To ensure effective and timely scrutiny, either to provide Cabinet with advice 

prior to it taking a decision or to ensure that the Council and external public 
service providers and partners were operating effectively for the benefit of the 
Borough. 

 
 
NOTES: 
 
1. No reference may be made to these minutes at the Council meeting on 26th April 

2021 unless notice to that effect is given to the Democratic Services Manager by 
five members of the Council by noon on the fifth working day following publication 
of these minutes. 
 

2. These minutes are subject to confirmation as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Scrutiny Commission. 

 


